The Issuer has appointed a Valuation Agency in terms of the SEBI Guidelines. The Valuation Agency
shall publish and provide to the Issuer the valuations in respect of the Debentures at such frequency
as provided for in the SEBI Guidelines. The latest and historical valuations of the Debentures shall
be made available on the websites of the Issuer and of the Valuation Agency.

The Issuer will incur costs as follows in connection with the valuation of the Debentures: 0.04%
bps p.a. on the face value of the outstanding Debentures. The Issuer undertakes to disclose the
cost incurred for the valuation prior to listing of the Debentures.

5.25 Scenario Analysis

The following table shows the value of the Debentures at maturity under different market
conditions for Series-1:

Scenario 1 - Reference Gsec Price Movement = - 75% or falls below -75%

Information Memorandum   Private & Confidential

Date: December 08, 2020   For Private

Circulation Only

(This Information Memorandum is neither a prospectus nor a statement in lieu of a prospectus)

67

Initial
Level

Final
Level

Performanc
e

Ann. Coupon
(XIRR)

Comparabl
e Monthly
Coupon

Redemption
Amount
(Rs.)

100 20 -80% 0% 0% 10,000

 Scenario 2 - Reference Gsec Price Movement between -75% to +75% or is above 75%

Initial
Level

Final
Level

Performanc
e

Ann. Coupon
(XIRR)

Comparabl
e Monthly
Coupon

Redemption
Amount.
(Rs.)

100 30 -70% 10% 9.57% 11,261.57

The following table shows the value of the Debentures at maturity under different market
conditions for Series-2:

Scenario 1 - Reference Gsec Price Movement = - 75% or falls below -75%

Initial
Level

Final
Level

Performanc
e

Ann. Coupon
(XIRR)

Comparabl
e Monthly
Coupon

Redemption
Amount
(Rs.)

100 20 -80% 0% 0% 10,000

 Scenario 2 - Reference Gsec Price Movement between -75% to +75% or is above 75%

Initial
Level

Final
Level

Performanc
e

Ann. Coupon
(XIRR)

Comparabl
e Monthly
Coupon

Redemption
Amount.
(Rs.)

100 30 -70% 10.1% 9.66% 11,551.11

Note: This scenario analysis is being provided for illustrative purposes only. It does not
represent all possible outcomes

SECTION 6:  DISCLOSURES PERTAINING TO WILFUL DEFAULT

In case of listing of debt securities made on private placement, the following disclosures are

required to be made vide SEBI (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016

w.e.f. 25-05-16:

Information Memorandum   Private & Confidential

Date: December 08, 2020   For Private

Circulation Only

(This Information Memorandum is neither a prospectus nor a statement in lieu of a prospectus)